

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

<hr/>		X
GENERAL MOTORS LLC; GENERAL	:	
MOTORS Co.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	No. 2:19-cv-13429
	:	
v.	:	Honorable Paul D. Borman
	:	District Court Judge
	:	
FCA US LLC; FIAT CHRYSLER	:	
AUTOMOBILES N.V.; ALPHONS	:	Honorable David R. Grand
IACOBELLI; JEROME DURDEN; MICHAEL	:	Magistrate Judge
BROWN,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		X

**FIAT CHRYSLER AUTOMOBILES N.V.’S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Thomas W. Cranmer (P25252)
Matthew P. Allen (P57914)
MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK
& STONE, PLC
840 West Long Lake Road
Suite 150
Troy, Michigan 48098-6358
Tel: (248) 879-2000
cranmer@millercanfield.com
allen@millercanfield.com

Steven L. Holley (N.Y. 1917830)
Matthew J. Porpora (N.Y. 4402798)
Jacob E. Cohen (N.Y. 4787271)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004-2498
Tel: (212) 558-4000
holleys@sullcrom.com
porporam@sullcrom.com
cohenja@sullcrom.com

Counsel for Fiat Chrysler Automobiles N.V.

January 24, 2020

Pursuant to Rules 8(a), 12(b)(2), and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendant Fiat Chrysler Automobiles N.V. (“FCA NV”), by and through its attorneys, Sullivan & Cromwell LLP and Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, PLC, moves this Court to dismiss with prejudice the Complaint filed by Plaintiffs General Motors LLC and General Motors Co. (collectively, “GM”) on the grounds that the exercise of personal jurisdiction over FCA NV would violate constitutional due process and that GM has failed to state a claim against FCA NV upon which relief may be granted. In support of this motion, FCA NV states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Preliminary Statement	1
Relevant Allegations of the Complaint	2
Argument	3
I. The Court lacks personal jurisdiction over FCA NV	3
A. FCA NV is not subject to general jurisdiction	5
B. FCA NV is not subject to specific jurisdiction	6
1. GM fails to adequately allege that FCA NV had purposeful contacts with Michigan that gave rise to GM’s claims	6
2. GM fails to adequately allege that Mr. Marchionne’s contacts with Michigan are imputable to FCA NV	8
3. Exercising specific jurisdiction over FCA NV for these claims would be unreasonable	9
II. GM fails to adequately allege that FCA NV participated in a RICO conspiracy or engaged in unfair competition	9
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Med. Sys., Inc. v. Biolitec, Inc.,
604 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D. Mass. 2009) 9

Anwar v. Dow Chem. Co.,
876 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 2017) 9

Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Still N The Water Publ’g,
327 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2003) 6, 7

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) 8

Chencinski v. Murga,
No. 13-cv-10519, 2013 WL 3810344 (E.D. Mich. July 23, 2013) 4

Chirila v. Conforte,
47 F. App’x 838 (9th Cir. 2002) 7, 8

Conn v. Zakharov,
667 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2012) 3, 4

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014) 5

Dean v. Motel 6 Operating L.P.,
134 F.3d 1269 (6th Cir. 1998) 9

Devnani v. DKM Sols., Inc.,
No. 17-cv-10810, 2017 WL 4682273 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2017) 6

E & M Props., Inc. v. Razorgator, Inc.,
No. 08-cv-10377, 2008 WL 1837261 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 23, 2008) 5

Flagstar Bank, FSB v. Centerpointe Fin., Inc.,
No. 10-cv-14234, 2011 WL 2111984 (E.D. Mich. May 26, 2011) 7

Hall Am. Ctr. Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Dick,
726 F. Supp. 1083 (E.D. Mich. 1989) 10

Hoover v. Langston Equip. Assocs., Inc.,
 958 F.2d 742 (6th Cir. 1992) 10

IDFA, LLC v. Wilson,
 No. 07-cv-11622, 2009 WL 4646283 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009) 9

Johnson v. U.S. Nat’l Bank Ass’n,
 508 F. App’x 451 (6th Cir. 2012) 10, 11

Kerrigan v. ViSalus, Inc.,
 112 F. Supp. 3d 580 (E.D. Mich. 2015) 10

Kuttkuhn v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
 No. 10-cv-14629, 2011 WL 1575371 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 26, 2011) 2

Obee v. Teleshare, Inc.,
 725 F. Supp. 913 (E.D. Mich. 1989) 5

Smith v. Amada Mach. Tools Am. Inc.,
 No. 16-cv-12178, 2017 WL 4339328 (E.D. Mich. June 12, 2017) 6

Smith v. Home Depot USA, Inc.,
 294 F. App’x 186 (6th Cir. 2008) 8

Sports Auth. Mich., Inc. v. Justballs, Inc.,
 97 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Mich. 2000) 4, 5

Theunissen v. Matthews,
 935 F.2d 1454 (6th Cir. 1991) 4

Third Nat’l Bank in Nashville v. WEDGE Grp. Inc.,
 882 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1989) 8

United States v. Bestfoods,
 524 U.S. 51 (1998) 1, 9

Walden v. Fiore,
 571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1965(a) 4, 5

18 U.S.C. § 1965(b) 4, 5
MCL 600.715 4
